
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

 
 

Date/Time: Monday, 20 January 2025 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs. A. Smith (0116 305 2583) 

Email: angie.smith@leics.gov.uk 

 

Membership 
 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 

Mr. N. Chapman CC 
Mr. J. Miah CC 

 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 

Mr. P. King CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 
2024.  

 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2.  

  

Question Time.  

 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

 

 
 

 

4.  

  

To advise of any other items which the 

Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  

 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 

16.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 
7.  

  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 

35.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025/26 - 
2028/29.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
and Director of 

Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 11 - 36) 

9.  
  

National Performance Benchmarking 2023/24 
and Performance Report 2024/25 - Position at 

November 2024.  
 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 

Adults and 
Communities 
 

(Pages 37 - 52) 

10.  
  

Care Quality Commission Assessment of Local 
Authorities.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 53 - 104) 

11.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Commission is scheduled to take place on 3 
March 2025 at 2.00pm. 
 

 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  

 

 
 

 

 
 



 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk  

 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 

questioning, are available via the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny website 
www.cfgs.org.uk.  The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a 

good starting point for developing questions:  
 

• Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 

quality of the consultation? 

• How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

• What does success look like? 

• What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

• What happens once the money is spent? 

• If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

• What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 

Members are reminded that, to ensure questioning during meetings remains appropriately 
focused that: 
 

(a) they can use the officer contact details at the bottom of each report to ask 

questions of clarification or raise any related patch issues which might not be best 

addressed through the formal meeting; 

 

(b) they must speak only as a County Councillor and not on behalf of any other local 

authority when considering matters which also affect district or parish/town councils 

(see Articles 2.03(b) of the Council’s Constitution).   

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.cfgs.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 4 November 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 

Mr. J. Miah CC 
 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. P. King CC 

 

 
In attendance 
 

Mrs. C. Radford CC – Lead Member for Adults and Communities 
Mr. T. Parton CC – Cabinet Support Member 

 
27. Minutes.  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2024 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  

 
28. Question Time.  

 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 

 
29. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 

 
30. Urgent items.  

 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

31. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 

items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

All Members who were Members of District Councils declared an Other Registrable 
Interest in relation to the exempt report at Agenda Item 15, Lightbulb Project. 
 

32. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  

 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

33. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 

 
34. Draft Adults and Communities Department Strategy 2025-2029.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities, the 
purpose of which was to invite Members of the Committee to comment on the draft Adults 

and Communities Strategy 2025 to 2029, the plans for consultation and timelines. A copy 
of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
The Chairman reported that Fiona Barber from Healthwatch Leicester and Healthwatch 
Leicestershire, had submitted comments on this agenda item, copies of which had been 

circulated to all members of the Committee for consideration.  A copy of the comments 
received are filed with these minutes. 

 
Members noted that over time, the Strategy had become more succinct, clearer and 
easier to read, and welcomed the planned consultation on the updated draft. for 2025 - 

2029. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report and draft Adults and Communities Strategy 2025 to 2029, and plans for 

consultation and timelines be noted and welcomed. 
 

35. Care Quality Commission (CQC) Assessment of Local Authorities.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities, the 

purpose of which was to provide the Committee with a summary of the latest position and 
process for the Care Quality Commission (CQC) assessment of the County Council’s 
adult social care functions following receipt of the CQC assessment notification on 9 

September 2024. The report also referred to the latest versions of the Department’s Self-
Assessment and Improvement Plan. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed 

with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the report the Director advised the Committee that the CQC took account 

of local factors, such as local elections. This would not halt the CQC in carrying out its 
inspection. If the timeline for assessment were to be delayed it might mean this 

overlapped the local election period. However, the outcome of the assessment would not 
be released until after this had been completed. 
 

The Chair thanked the Director and Officers for keeping the Committee fully updated, and 
thanked the Cabinet Lead Member for the way they had worked collegiately across the 

Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Care Quality Commission (CQC) Assessment of Local Authorities report, and 

latest versions of the Department’s Self-Assessment and Improvement Plan be noted. 
 
 

 

6



 
 

 

36. Adult Social Care Customer Service Centre.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities, the 
purpose of which was to provide an update on progress made with improving the 

performance, efficiency and effectiveness of the Adult Social Customer Service Centre 
(CSC). A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
Arising from discussion and questions, the following points were made: 
 

i. The draft corporate Customer Experience Strategy, which included the Adult Social 
Care Front Door project would be considered by the Scrutiny Commission at its 

meeting on 6 November 2024, prior to the end of the consultation on the new 
Corporate Strategy which came to an end on 10 November 2024. 

 

ii. A Member raised a concern that when using the portal, for example, to report 
someone in crisis, it was not clear how long the end user would have to wait to get a 

response.  They questioned how the end user experience could be improved to keep 
them informed of expected timelines for resolution. The Director explained that as part 
of the new approach, next steps for service users would be more clearly set out so 

they were clear on the journey ahead and the timescales in which this would be 
delivered. A
[...]


 

37. Update on Adult Safeguarding Activity.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities, the 
purpose of which was to provide an update on adult safeguarding activity. The report 

outlined the Care Act 2014 duties, safeguarding enquiry adults process overview, the 
performance date for Quarter 1 for the 2024/2025 financial year, and the Safeguarding 

Adults Reviews for the past 12 months. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is 
filed with these minutes. 
 

Arising from discussion and questions, the following points were made: 
 

i. A Member queried the increased conversion rate (calculated by dividing the total 
number of enquiries by the number of alerts received) from 10% to 46%. The Director 
explained that this was largely due to work undertaken to better differentiate between 

what was a safeguarding alert, and what was essentially a concern for welfare alert 
and to therefore respond to these correctly in the first instance. Work had also been 

undertaken with partners and the public to promote reporting of concerns. National 
averages for conversion rates were in the high 30s%, with the County Council at 46% 
with a continuing trend upward. 

 
ii. A Member what checks were undertaken to ensure alerts were correctly assessed as 

either a safeguarding or concern for welfare alert. Furthermore, if neglect was one of 

the highest causes of concern in peoples’ homes, what further analysis had been 
done to understand what the neglect had been caused by. The Director reported that 

all training emphasised that if there was any doubt, an enquiry would be put through 
as an alert through the safeguarding pathway. In terms of understanding causes, 
there were robust audit programmes that looked at themes or causes, which were fed 

into a governance subgroup under the Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) around 
performance. Safeguarding Adults Reviews (SARs) that identified certain issues were 

taken into the learning and development process. 
 

iii. A Member queried if the Concluded Episode by Location Setting of 80 cases in a care 

home and 86 cases in own home could be broken down further to identify family 
members or care workers in those situations. The Director confirmed alleged 

perpetrators for cases were recorded. For quarter 1, there were 139 completed 
enquiries, of which 62 attributed fell into the social care staff group. 16 identified as 
health care professionals and other. There were also 41 not known plus others, and 

20 classed as family as alleged perpetrators. 
 

iv. A Member asked if there was concern in the rise in safeguarding alerts from 457 to 
521. The Director reported that, it was positive that people were understanding their 
responsibilities and duties to report and that the increase was not considered 

excessive but manageable.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the update report on adult safeguarding activity be noted. 

 
38. Date of next meeting.  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 20 January 2025, 
at 2.00pm. 

 

8



 
 

 

39. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from 
the remaining item of business on the ground that it would involve the likely disclosure of 

exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 12(A) of the 
Act and that, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
40. Lightbulb Service.  

 
The Committee considered an exempt report of the Director of Adults and Communities, 
the purpose of which was to provide an update on the Lightbulb Service and to advise the 

Committee on potential options arising from the Business Case review undertaken by 
Blaby District Council (BDC). A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 15’ is filed with 

these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the financial or 

business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 

 
i. Members discussed the review phases, and the revised business case presented by 

BDC which sought to address strategic, economic, commercial, financial and 
management aspects of the project, and noting the options set out within the report. 

 

ii. Members raised concern that the existing agreement would finish at the end of March 
2025, and the new arrangements needed to be in place before then, questioning if 

there was some way to continue the current agreement if this proved necessary. 
There was further concern that with increased overhead costs, and the Chancellors 
recent budget announcement of increased National Insurance, there would be an 

adverse impact on providers. 
 

iii. Whilst there was further work to be done, there was a willingness from partners to 
remain committed to the project partnership, which was to be welcomed. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the update provided be noted. 
 
 

2.00 to 3.36pm CHAIRMAN 
04 November 2024 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE: 20 JANUARY 2025 

 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 

AND THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2025/26–2028/29 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

1  The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a) Provide information on the proposed 2025/26-2028/29 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) as it relates to the Adults and Communities Department;  

 

b) Ask members of the Committee to consider any issues as part of the 

consultation process and make any recommendations to the Scrutiny 

Commission and the Cabinet accordingly. 

 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2  The County Council agreed the current MTFS in February 2
[...]
NAL PERFORMANCE BENCHMARKING 2023/24 AND 

PERFORMANCE REPORT 2024/25 – POSITION AT NOVEMBER 2024 
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND 
DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is twofold: firstly, to highlight the adult social care 

comparative performance position in 2023/24 through national benchmarking; and 
secondly to present to the Committee an update of the Adults and Communities 

Department’s performance at the end of November 2024. 
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2. The Adults and Communities Department’s performance is reported to the Committee 

in accordance with the Council’s corporate performance management arrangements. 
 
Background 

 
3. At a national level adult social care performance is monitored via the Adult Social 

Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF). This set of indicators is reported annually, and 
the Department of Health and Social Care published the 2023/24 position in 
December 2024. The indicators are sourced, in part, from detailed activity reported to 

NHS England each spring. 
 

4. The metrics detailed in Appendix A to this report are based on the key performance 
measures of the Adults and Communities Department for 2024/25. These are 
reviewed through the annual business planning process to reflect the key priorities of 

the Department and the Council. The structure of Appendix A is aligned with the 
Ambitions and Strategy for the Adult and Communities Department 2020-2024, 

‘Delivering Wellbeing and Opportunity in Leicestershire’. This strategic approach is 
based on a set of principles with the person at the centre, ensuring the support they 
receive can deliver the right outcomes. Appendix B outlines the ‘layered’ model 

designed to maximise independence – to Prevent, Reduce, Delay and Meet needs. 
 

5. Appendix A is also structured in line with the Council’s Strategic Plan 2022-26. This 
sets out the Council’s overall policy framework approach an
[...]
e cost of services provides the best value 
for money. Whilst choice of provision is important in delivering the outcomes that people 
want, maintaining people’s safety, independence and achieving value for money are the 

priorities. 

51



This page is intentionally left blank



 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

20 JANUARY 2025 
 
CARE QUALITY COMMISSION ASSESSMENT OF LOCAL AUTHORITIES 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. This report provides the Committee with a summary of the latest position and process 

for the Care Quality Commission (CQC) assessment of the County Council’s adult 

social care service following receipt of the CQC assessment site visit notification on 2 
December 2024. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 

2. In March 2024, the Committee requested updates on the self-assessment and 
delivery of the improvement plan every six months. 

 
3. The Committee received regular updates on the CQC assurance process during 

2022, as part of broader reports on the Social Care Reform Programme (on 24 

January, 6 June, 5 September, and 7 November 2022), as a standalone report 
focusing on the assurance Self-Assessment and Improvement Plan on 6 March 2023 

and again on 4 March 2024. 
 
4. On 4 November 2024, the Committee received a report summarising the position and 

process for the CQC assessment following the initial notification of assessment 
received on 9 September 2024.  The report included the updated Self-Assessment 

and Improvement Plan alongside plans to prepare for the CQC assessment site visit. 
 
Background 

 
5. The CQC piloted a programme of assessing councils’ adult social care functions in 

2023.  A roll out of full assessments commenced in December 2023 with the aim of 
completing initial assessments of all local authorities by the end of December 2025. 

 

6. The CQC notified the County Council of their intention to assess the adult social care 
se
[...]
 further support staff to manage their 
wellbeing. 

Encouragement is given to managers to maintain 
frequent communication with their teams and to 
create informal wellbeing support and buddying 
systems. 

Mental Health First Aider refresher training and 
certification is being delivered in line with MHFA 
England changes. 

 

 

103



 

 

 

104


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2024.
	8 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025/26 - 2028/29.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	9 National Performance Benchmarking 2023/24 and Performance Report 2024/25 - Position at November 2024.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10 Care Quality Commission Assessment of Local Authorities.
	Appendix A
	Slide 1

	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 20 January 2025.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 

Mr. J. Miah CC 
 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. P. King CC 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
 

 
In attendance 
 

Fiona Barber – Healthwatch Leicester and Healthwatch Leicestershire 
 

41. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 

signed.  
 

42. Question.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

34. 
 

43. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

7(3) and 7(5). 
 

44. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

 
45. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made. 

 
46. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 

16.  

 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 

 
47. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  

 



 
 

 

2 

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 

35. 
 

48. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025/26 - 2028/29.  

 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Adults and Communities and 

Director of Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed 2025/26 to 
2028/29 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Adults and 
Communities Department. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these 

minutes. 
 

The Chairman welcomed Mrs. C. M. Radford, Cabinet Lead Member to the meeting for 
the item. 
 

Arising from Discussion, the following points were made: 
 

Proposed Revenue Budget, Other Changes and Transfers 
 
Growth 

 
i. The current negative growth position of -£1.8million for 2025/26 was an unusual 

position to be in. However, this had been due to the substantial increase in the 

number of people approaching the Department for services in 2023/24, and the 
increase in size, scale and cost of care packages, which had resulted in the Council 

having to put in substantial additional growth for 2024/25. Over the past 12 months, 
the Department had contained that growth to manage costs, and had successfully 
negated the requirement for further growth for the current financial year. The Director 

highlighted, however, that whilst the Department would continue to work towards 
containing costs, the position was dynamic and could change over the next year. 

 
ii. Members noted that with an increase in the number of people using services, it was 

expected that there would be an increase in income as people contributed to their 

cost of care, and income from the NHS to support people in receipt of services, which 
could be balanced against the overall growth figures. 

 
iii. Members queried the older people demand budget and how modelling had resulted in 

a projected budget of £2million for the 2025/26 rising to £15million for 2028/29. The 

Director explained that modelling was based on information held at a point in time, 
and by using national models (Office of National Statistics (ONS), Poppi and Pansi) 

data, which provided an estimated figure over the four-year period. The growth 
averaged out at 2-3% each year which was in line with the demographic growth in the 
elderly population in Leicestershire. The budget for 2024/25 had not been over-

modelled, but the Department had worked hard to mitigate demand and contain costs 
over the year. 

 
iv. Members queried if the demand management target of -£4million was a control of 

costs by limiting services. Members were reassured that whilst the Department would 

seek to limit expenditure and contain growth through a series of initiatives, it had not 
been at the expense of services provided. For example, additional resources had 

been targeted into reviewing people’s care needs to ensure the support being offered 
was meeting need in an equitable way, to ensure people had a fair outcome from the 
assessment process, and that people were as independent as they could be. In terms 

of eligibility of services, this was set nationally and had been laid out under the Care 



 
 

 

3 

Act. 

 
v. Members heard there would be growth in the numbers of people requiring services as 

they moved from Children’s into Adult Social Care placements, but numbers would 

potentially peak around the year 2030 following which they were expected to fall due 
to a decline in birth rates. 

 
vi. Members questioned whether the impact of the Fair Outcomes policy had levelled off. 

The Director commented that the policy had been in place for around 10 years, and 

that a panel had been set up to provide added assurance to the Department that 
assessments and provision of services were being made in accordance with the 

policy. As the panel had been in place for just over 12 months, the requirement to 
attend the panel was being stepped down as teams were showing evidence that they 
were commissioning at the right level in terms of support packages for individuals. 

Performance would continue to be monitored over the course of the next few months 
to ensure progress was maintained. 

 
vii. It was noted with concern that the previous year’s growth was over 3.5% and this had 

been a level of growth not seen before by the Council.  The Director highlighted that 

this outstripped the growth that was being seen by other councils at the time. The 
growth figure was now around 1.5% and this was consistent with other councils in the 
country. 

 
viii. The Director reported the numbers of placements of older adults in residential care 

had seen a small increase from 868 for 2023/24 to approximately 880 for 2024/25.  
This was not considered an alarming figure. It was noted that the majority of people in 
residential care required 24-hour care, otherwise they would be supported to remain 

independent at home. In terms of people with higher support needs being able to 
move into Extra Care as an alternative was something being looked into over the next 

MTFS period. The majority of people in Extra Care, however, would not require a 
higher level of care.  
 

ix. A Member queried if, with recent Government financial announcements of increased 
National Insurance contributions, future changes to taxation, and impending changes 

to inheritance tax, consideration had been given to people in isolated rural areas. The 
Director reported that the budget did not include uplifts in terms of the cost of care 
through inflation, and rising National Insurance, as the Council had a corporate 

reserve that was applied to the budget after this was set.  This accounted for all 
inflationary increases across all departments. In terms of income, the status quo was 

assumed at the point of modelling the budget.  
 

x. It was acknowledged that the National Insurance increase would be a big change for 

the next financial year, and all councils were tasked with modelling what might be an 
appropriate increase going forward based on intelligence of the local workforce. 

 
Adult Social Care – Savings  
 

xi. A Member questioned what support was in place to support Personal Assistants 
employed directly by a service user. It was noted that services were in place and if 

required would ensure cover, for example, for leave or sickness. The service was 
monitored on a regular basis to ensure people had the right support and were not put 
at risk. It was believed that having a personal assistant to a more traditional form of 

service could be beneficial in terms of well-being and gave people more control of 



 
 

 

4 

their services. 

 
xii. A representative from Healthwatch requested service users be involved so far as 

possible when any review of services was undertaken. It was noted that the 

Department engaged with more people to support the co-production of future services 
and an engagement panel had been established which included people with lived 

experience which provided useful additional feedback. 
 

xiii.  It was noted that whilst some of the savings outlined in Appendix C might appear as 

being the same each year this was likely due to it being the last year of delivery, and 
so there would not be an increase each year going forward but had to be shown over 

the four years on the MTFS. The budget was assessed each year with the savings the 
Department needed to make, having regard to inflationary rises. 

 

Communities and Wellbeing 
 

xiv. A Member questioned under **AC16 (Eff) – Implementation of revised service for 
Communities and Wellbeing, if there was an end point whereby the Record Office in 
Wigston could no longer take any more records. The Director reported that the end 

point had already been reached, and there were many records being stored in other 
locations outside of the Record Office, in a non-compliant manner. The National 
Archive had given the County Council until May 2026 to show it had a compliant 

method of storage. 
 

Health and Social Care Integration 
 

xv. Given the Government’s plan to speed up the throughput of people being treated in 

the NHS, members queried what impact this would have on adult social care services, 
for example, in undertaking assessments for people requiring onward care, or 

supporting people in their own homes. It was noted that regular conversations were 
being had with the NHS at a strategic level, particularly around the flow of people 
through the urgent and emergency care system, and how to improve outcomes for 

people to ensure they were receiving the right service on discharge. It was further 
noted that the city and county had the highest number of people in receipt of social 

care services across the East Midlands where the route of access was hospital which 
was managed as a system. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report regarding the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2025/26 to 
2028/29 and the information now provided be noted; 
 

b) That the comments now made be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for 
consideration at its meeting on 27 January 2025. 

 
49. National Performance Benchmarking 2023/24 and Performance Report 2024/25 - 

Position at November 2024.  

 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Adults 

and Communities, which highlighted the comparative performance position in 2023/24 
through national benchmarking and presented an update on the Adults and Communities 
Department’s performance at the end of November 2024. A copy of the report marked 

‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 



 
 

 

5 

 

Arising from the discussion, the following points were made: 
 

i. A representative from Healthwatch questioned whether the low admission 

numbers into care facilities in Leicestershire were due to people having better 
health outcomes by remaining at home, and not needing as much hospital 

intervention as those in care. The Director reported a slight increase of 
approximately 2% in the number of contacts made to the authority from hospitals, 
but with the support of the Reablement Service approximately 90% of people 

receiving assistance had not required ongoing services after. It was noted that 
people in care homes would, by their very nature, have higher levels of ill health, 

disability and frailty and, therefore, were more likely to require additional health 
services. 

 

ii. There were very specific services in place across health and social care to support 
people who lived in care homes, for example, additional medical services, 

additional nursing services and different ambulance protocols, to prevent the need 
for them to be admitted into hospital unless absolutely necessary, but inevitably 
because of their health conditions they were more likely to require health services. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the National Performance Benchmarking 2023/24 and Performance Report 2024/25, 
position at November 2024, be noted. 

 
50. Care Quality Commission Assessment of Local Authorities.  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities, the 
purpose of which was to provide a summary of the latest position and process for the 

Care Quality Commission (CQC) assessment of the County Council’s adult social care 
service following receipt of the CQC assessment site visit notification on 2 December 
2024. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
The timeline for the CQC’s assessment report findings and feedback would be dependent 

on its moderation programme and would take into account the reporting restrictions in 
place during any pre-election period. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the report on the Care Quality Commission (CQC) assessment of the County 
Council’s adult social care service be noted. 
 

51. Date of next meeting.  
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 3 March 2025 at 
2.00pm. 
 

 
2.00pm to 3.27pm CHAIRMAN 

20 January 2025 
 


